

No. 21-248

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NAACP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARIZONA,  
ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TEXAS, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy and  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DREW C. ENSIGN  
MICHAEL S. CATLETT  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-5025  
beau.roysden@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(Additional Counsel listed at end of brief)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. States May Choose To Structure Their Governments In Different Ways To Best Protect Their Sovereign And Practical Interests In Defending Their Laws.....4

    A. This Court’s Recognition That States May Appoint “Agents” To Defend State Laws Is Consistent With The Sovereignty Retained By The States And Promotes The Benefits of Federalism. ....5

    B. States Also Have Significant Practical Interests At Stake When The Validity Of A State Law Is Challenged In Court .....9

    C. States Have Experience With Having Multiple Agents Defend State Law, And They Know That It Is Practicable And Workable.....12

II. The “May Be Inadequate” Standard Comports With Rule 24’s Text And This Court’s Existing Interpretation. It Also Best Promotes Federal-State Comity, Harmony Between Authorized State Agents, And The Adversarial System. ....14

III. Concerns About Case Efficiency And Manageability Are Better Handled Through Case-Management Orders And Individual Rulings, Rather Than Denying Intervention. ...	17
IV. The Timeliness Prong For Intervention Should Not Be Triggered By The Mere Fact That A Named Defendant May Cease Defending In The Future. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	8
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	7, 9
<i>Arizona v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-1775 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , <i>P.S.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1734 (2021) .....	3
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , <i>P.S.C.</i> , No. 20-601 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) .....	6
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	6
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v.</i> <i>Friedlander</i> , 831 F. App’x 748 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	4, 7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	5, 6, 8

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	6
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	8
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1423, 2021 WL 5217875 (D. Ariz. Oct. 4, 2021).....	17
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	7
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	8
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>People’s Legislature v. Miller</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00272-MMD, 2012 WL 3536767 (D. Nev. Aug. 15, 2012) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 17
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....	14
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	15

<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 13
--	----------------

## STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1841(A) .....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 2-3-8-1 .....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218F.720(2)-(3) .....	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 2024(D)(2) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m) .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	7
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	7
William P. Marshall, <i>Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006) .....	11

## RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.1 .....	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).1, 14, 15, 20, 21	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) .....	15
